Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5%. The projection

of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

 34 (Continued)

the current contribution rate and the ARRC contributions will be made based on the actuarially

determined contribution rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position

was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and

inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was

applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net

pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.5% as well as what the net pension liability

would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or higher than the

current rate:

Current

1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase

(6.5)% (7.5)% (8.5)%

(In thousands)

Net pension liability as of December 31, 2016 $ 52,620  25,466  3,117

Net pension liability as of December 31, 2015 43,505  19,728  260

Changes in the net pension liability are as follows:

Total Plan Net pension

pension fiduciary net liability

liability (a) position (b) (a) – (b)

(In thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2016 $ 167,130  147,402  19,728

Changes for the year:

Service cost 5,853  —  5,853

Interest 13,244  —  13,244

Difference between expected and

actual experience 6,368  —  6,368

Contributions – employer —  4,163  (4,163)

Contributions – employee —  4,383  (4,383)

Net investment income —  11,774  (11,774)

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (5,541) (5,541) —

Administrative expenses —  (593) 593

Net changes 19,924  14,186  5,738

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 187,054  161,588  25,466

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

 35 (Continued)

Total Plan Net pension

pension fiduciary net liability

liability (a) position (b) (a) – (b)

(In thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2015 $ 154,384  145,210  9,174

Changes for the year:

Service cost 5,834  —  5,834

Interest 11,832  —  11,832

Contributions – employer —  3,571  (3,571)

Contributions – employee —  4,290  (4,290)

Net investment income —  (199) 199

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (4,920) (4,920) —

Administrative expenses —  (550) 550

Net changes 12,746  2,192  10,554

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 167,130  147,402  19,728

Additional required supplementary information for ARRC’s defined benefit pension plan can be found

on pages 47 and 48.

(b) Alaska Railroad Corporation Health Care Trust

The ARRC sponsors a single-employer defined benefit retiree health care plan (Plan) administered by

the Nonrepresented Tax Deferred Saving, 457 and Health Care Trust Plan Committee covering

nonrepresented and Alaska Railroad Workers (ARW) represented employees, who became employed

prior to November 4, 2014, and employees who are not covered by the Civil Service Retirement

System (CSRS). The Plan also covers regular represented employees covered under the American

[…]

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net

OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the net OPEB liability would

be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or higher than the current

rate:

Current

1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase

(5.75)% (6.75)% (7.75)%

(In thousands)

Net OPEB liability (asset) as of

December 31, 2016 $ (24,912) (27,413) (29,426)

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

 40 (Continued)

Prior

1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase

(6.5)% (7.5)% (8.5)%

(In thousands)

Net OPEB liability (asset) as of

December 31, 2015 $ (23,934) (26,103) (27,861)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the Medical Cost Trend Rate: The following presents

the net OPEB liability calculated using the medical cost trend rate of 7.5% beginning in 2015 reducing

over eight years to 4.5%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a

trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or higher than the current rate:

Medical

cost

1% Decrease trend rate 1% Increase

(6.5)% (7.5)% (8.5)%

(In thousands)

Net OPEB liability (asset) as of

December 31, 2016 $ (29,888) (27,413) (24,243)

Net OPEB liability (asset) as of

December 31, 2015 (28,276) (26,103) (23,347)

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

 41 (Continued)

Changes in the OPEB liabilities are as follows:

Total Plan Net OPEB

OPEB fiduciary net asset

liability (a) position (b) (a) – (b)

(In thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2016 $ 14,539 40,642 (26,103)

Changes for the year:

Service cost 699 —  699

Interest 985 —  985

Difference between expected and

actual experience (1,832) —  (1,832)

Changes in assumptions 1,442 —  1,442

Contributions – employer —  —  —

Net investment income —  2,670  (2,670)

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (506) (506) —

Administrative expenses —  (66) 66

Net changes 788  2,098  (1,310)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 15,327  42,740  (27,413)

Total Plan Net OPEB

OPEB fiduciary net asset

liability (a) position (b) (a) – (b)

(In thousands)

Balances at January 1, 2015 $ 13,078 41,267 (28,189)

Changes for the year:

Service cost 633 —  633

Interest 1,021 —  1,021

Contributions – employee —  —  —

Contributions – employer —  —  —

Net investment income —  (384) 384

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (193) (193) —

Administrative expenses —  (48) 48

Net changes 1,461  (625) 2,086

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 14,539  40,642  (26,103)

Additional required supplementary information for ARRC’s OPEB plan can be found on pages 49

through 51.

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

 42 (Continued)

(c) Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS)

Federal employees who transferred to the ARRC continue to participate in the CSRS, a multi-employer

defined benefit plan. ARRC is required to contribute 7% of the transferred employees’ eligible

compensation. Benefit expense related to CSRS was $60,000 and $67,000 for the years ended

December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.